

In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER,

v.

JEFFREY C. DENNY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the Ozaukee County Circuit
Court, The Honorable Joseph Voiland, Presiding,
Case No. 1982CF425

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Framework.....	4
II. Facts Of The Present Case	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Under <i>Moran</i> , To The Extent Denny Wishes To Conduct DNA Testing At His Own Expense, He Would Need To Show On Remand That He Seeks To Test Particular “Biological Material” That Is “Relevant” To His Case	26
II. Under <i>Moran</i> , Denny Is Not Entitled To DNA Testing At State Expense Because He Failed To Show That It Is “Reasonably Probable” That He Would Not Have Been Convicted Had Exculpatory DNA Test Results Been Available.....	34
III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Overrule <i>Moran</i>	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Denny v. Gudmanson</i> , 252 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15, 24, 36, 38
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	4
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 306, 286 N.W.2d 817 (1980).....	25, 44
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 134, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979).....	36
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 60.....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Shapiro v. Klinker</i> , 257 Wis. 622, 44 N.W.2d 622 (1950).....	27
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 352, 471 N.W.2d 606 (Ct. App. 1991).....	15, 24, 36, 38
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590.....	25, 40
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	22
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 2004 WI App 99, 273 Wis. 2d 707, 681 N.W.2d 316.....	21, 36
<i>State v. Kimpel</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 697, 451 N.W.2d 790 (1989).....	36
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 2005 WI 115, 284 Wis. 2d 24, 700 N.W.2d 884.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999).....	40
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).....	40
<i>State v. Plude</i> , 2008 WI 58, 310 Wis. 2d 28, 750 N.W.2d 28.....	36, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	38, 40
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	42, 43
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3600.....	4
2001 Wis. Act 16	6
Fla. Stat. § 925.11.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16.....	5
N.J. Stat. § 2A:84A-32a	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1373.2.....	4
Utah Code § 78B-9-301.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 939.05	15
Wis. Stat. § 940.01	15
Wis. Stat. § 974.07.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008)	5
JH Dingfelder Stone, <i>Facing the Uncomfortable Truth: The Illogic of Post-Conviction DNA Testing for Individuals Who Pleaded Guilty</i> , 45 U.S.F. L. Rev. 47 (2010)	4
Joe Minor, <i>Touch DNA: From the Crime Scene to the Crime Laboratory</i> , Forensic Magazine (Apr. 12, 2013)	5

Kathy Swedlow, <i>Don't Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern "Post-Conviction" DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 355 (2002).....	5
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Waiving Innocence</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 952 (2012)	34
Stephen Mercer & Jessica Gabel, <i>Shadow Dwellers: The Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 639 (2014)	6
Tonja Jacobi & Gwendolyn Carroll, <i>Acknowledging Guilt: Forcing Self-Identification in Post-Conviction DNA Testing</i> , 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 263 (2008).....	33
<i>What is Touch DNA?</i> , Scientific American (Aug. 8, 2008)	5
Wis. Crime Lab. Bureau, <i>Physical Evidence Handbook</i> (8th ed. 2009)	6, 17
